Table 10. Financial indicators of the project

Revenues without

VAT (EUR)

Cash flow

(EUR)

Discount rate dr

(%)

NPV (EUR)

IRR (%) Residual value

(EUR)

165659931 42222849 13,5% -1858224 9,1% 2030960

The source of  income and expenses of LLC ”Beta-Agro-Invest” is the information provided by the company.

 When analyzing the cash flow the IRR shows 10% that is below the established limit level of IRR which is

13.5%. As the result net present value (NPV) is negative. Therefore the project cannot be considered

financially attractive.

 Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is conducted to confirm whether the conclusions on the financial / economic

attractiveness are stable enough for different reasoned variants of the change of baseline conditions.

The account of the following two key factors was taken in the sensitivity analysis: investment expenses as

well as prices for agricultural products. According to the "Guidelines on the assessment of investment

analysis” ver. 05 (Paragraph 21) the sensitivity analysis should be made for key indicators in the range of

variation ± 10%.

Table 11. Company revenue

 -10% 0% 10%

Operational costs (ths EUR) 5310169.812 5310169.812 5310169.812

Investment costs  (ths EUR) 1917776.436 1917776.436 1917776.436

Company revenue (ths EUR) 8523982.678 9471091.864 10418201.05

Net present value (NPV) -10512132.3 -6137790.91 -2148761.928

Internal rate of return (IRR) 5.0% 9.1% 12.1%

Table 12. Investment costs

 -10% 0% 10%

Operational costs (ths EUR) 5310169.812 5310169.812 5310169.812

25
 http://www.bank.gov.ua/doccatalog/document?id=40070

26
http://www.finfacts.ie/inflation.htm

27
http://www.bank.gov.ua/Statist/ses.htm

28
 Supporting document 2

http://www.bank.gov.ua/doccatalog/document?id=40070
http://www.finfacts.ie/inflation.htm
http://www.bank.gov.ua/Statist/ses.htm

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 23

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.